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Thank you for purchasing an MB-N10 battery pack.

Mounted ona Z 7 or Z 6 mirrorless camera, the MB-N10 allows the use of two EN-EL15b
rechargeable Li-ion batteries.

An EH-7P charging AC adapter (available separately) connected to the MB-N10's
charging connector can be used to charge the batteries without removing them from
the battery pack.

Before using this product, please read these instructions carefully. You will also need to
consult the camera manual.

Parts of the Battery Pack: Names and Functions
See below for the names and functions of the parts of MB-N10.

(1) Mounting screw

(@) Attachment wheel
(3) Power contacts —
(@) Contact cap

Battery level display
® button

(6) Charging connector

Seem

Use when mounting the MB-N10 on the camera.

Seeﬂ
See

Seem

Protects the MB-N10's power contacts.

Press to view the battery level LED display.

@ Charging connector |Use when charging batteries in the MB-N10.

cover

Light to show battery level when the battery
level display button is pressed. The LEDs also See,m
flash while the battery is charging.

LEDs (x2)

Battery-chamber
@ covers (x2)

— SeeB

\) Battery-chamber
cover latches (x2)

@ Battery-chamber Holds the camera battery-chamber cover once s m
cover holder it has been removed from the camera. e«

12 Tripod socket — _
(13 Battery ChamberB | Fach battery chamber holds one EN-EL15b S E
(13) Battery Chamber A  rechargeable Li-ion battery. ke

(5 Battery latches (x2) SeeE

Latch the batteries in place.

For, Your Safety

To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to others, read “For Your Safety”
in its entirety before using this product.

Keep these safety instructions where all those who use this product will read them.

/\ DANGER: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon carries a
high risk of death or severe injury.

/\ WARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could
result in death or severe injury.

/\ CAUTION: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could result
in injury or property damage.

/\ WARNING

» Do not disassemble or modify this product.
Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the result of a fall or
other accident.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in electric shock or other injury.

» Should you notice any abnormalities such as the product producing smoke,
heat, or unusual odors, immediately disconnect the batteries or power
source.

Continued operation could result in fire, burns or other injury.

« Keep dry.
Do not handle with wet hands.
Do not handle the plug with wet hands.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

« Do not immerse in or wash with water.
Do not use in heavy rain.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

- Do not let your skin remain in prolonged contact with this product while it
is on or plugged in.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in low-temperature burns.

» Do not use this product in the presence of flammable dust or gas such as
propane, gasoline or aerosols.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosion or fire.

» Keep this product out of reach of children.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product malfunction.
In addition, note that small parts constitute a choking hazard. Should a child
swallow any part of this product, seek immediate medical attention.

» Do not use batteries, chargers, or AC adapters not specifically designated

for use with this product.

When using batteries, chargers, and AC adapters designated for use with

this product, do not:

- Damage, modify, forcibly tug or bend the cords or cables, place them
under heavy objects, or expose them to heat or flame.

- Use travel converters or adapters designed to convert from one voltage to
another or with DC-to-AC inverters.

Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

» Do not handle the plug when charging the product or using the AC adapter
during thunderstorms.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in electric shock.

A\ CAUTION
« Remove the battery and disconnect the AC adapter if this product will not
be used for an extended period.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or product malfunction.
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A\ CAUTION T Gimeaa Warndoe Diaolirs Bloc alimentation A\ AVERTISSEMENT N Fixation du MB-N10 Caractéristiques
- . 7 gits o — , : _
' :)o notle:ve;throc‘!u;twh;re '_tW'"be eIXPOZEd ttoextrl::.rlnely.hlg(]il.\ teTper?tl:‘rtes, The camera may display the following warnings when a battery pack is connected: Manuel d'utilisation =N L.mhsez ;:as des accumul,athgurs, des cthargeurs ou :eiadaptateurs sevlenr Mettez Iappareil photo hors tension avant de fixer le MB-N10. Alimentation Accumulateurs Li-ion EN-EL15b ™ (x2)
St Ay fenting perlag Jusilas all Cnap=as ahamoslisor i drecsuniohe «If the camera displays the message, [Shutter release disabled. Recharge Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait I'acquisition d'un bloc alimentation MB-N10. QUllis SOV prpsoncis Spesiigisentponrce procuilt. 1 Retirez le bouchon des contacts du MB-N10 (Figure A~[1]). *Un ou deux accumulateurs Li-ion EN-EL15b ; il est également
Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or product malfunction. Lorsque vous utilisez des accumulateurs, des chargeurs et des adaptateurs - i B .
battery], be sure to turn the camera off and replace the battery. i 4 ; ; J il - . ; ) Rangez le bouchon dans un endroit sdr afin de ne pas le perdre. possible d'utiliser les accumulateurs EN-EL15a/EN-EL15, mais
— — - ' ; Lorsquiil est fixé a un appareil photo hybride Z 7 ou Z 6, le MB-N10 permet d'utiliser secteur congus spécifiquement pour ce produit, ne faites pas les actions ) ) &
« Do not transport cameras or lenses with tripods or similar accessories attached. - If the camera displays the message, [Error. Press shutter-release button to deux accumulateurs Li-ion EN-EL15b. M 2 Retirez le volet du logement pour accumulateur situé sous l'appareil notez que leur autonomie (le nombre de photos ou la durée des séquences
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product malfunction. reset], press the shutter-release button. If the message appears frequently or does 'adaptateur de charge EH-7P (disponible séparément) raccordé au connecteur de ) Endomn;ager modifier; plierles cordonsoules cables, firer énergiquement photo (Figure A-[2]) et placez-le dans le support du volet du logement pour vidéo pouvant étre enregistrés en une seule charge) peut étre inférieure.
NG RREER R nqt clear from the d|§play after yoq press the shutter-release button, contact a charge du MB-N10 permet de recharger les accumulateurs sans les retirer du bloc dessus, les placer sous des objets lourds ou les exposer 3 la chaleur ou aux accumulateur du MB-N10 (Figure A-[3]). Temps de charge Environ 5 heures et 10 minutes
Nikon-authorized service representative. alimentation. flammes. Retirez I'accumulateur de I'appareil photo. - Ce chiffre correspond a la durée nécessaire au chargement de
’ IF)OI nottm|sé\andli:a:tﬁne§. " ld result in the batteries leaki Avant dutiliser ce produit, veuillez lire ces instructions attentivement. Vous devrez - Utiliser le produit avec des convertisseurs ou des adaptateurs de voyage 3 Fixez le MB-N10 a I'appareil photo (Figure A-[4]). deux laccumulateyrs EN'EL]Eb entierement dechargés a une
o?/lel:rr]eeagno srirvteu”ne gr O;\glcnh?nprgiay jors couic result i the batterles feeking The Battery Level Display également consulter le manuel de I'appareil photo. congus pour convertir d’une tension a une autre ou avec des onduleurs. Tournez la bague de fixation dans le sens indiqué par la fleche LOCK®> pour fixer le température ambiante de 25 °C.
HPEHARLIOn S Mg e oo The LEDs will show battery level for about 10 seconds after the battery level display Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoguer un incendie ou un choc électrique. bloc alimentation. “Le EHP pe permet pas de recharger des accumulateurs
- Use only rechargeable batteries approved for use in this product. T — s dn Bloe Al Eiem 8 Mems Ot fone fons - - - EN-EL15a ou EN-EL15. Utilisez un chargeur d'accumulateur
- Do not expose batteries to flame or excessive heat. p g . P 0 + Ne manipulez pas la prise lorsque vous chargez le produit ou lorsque vous {% Retrait du MB-N10 compatible.
- i Reportez-vous aux noms et fonctions des éléments du MB-N10 ci-dessous. utilisez I'adaptateur secteur pendant un orage. ; :
BO net d';assemble_' h inals b hing th u _— O (on) O (on) O (on) Battery fully-charg-ed. P e non—respec'zde catte consigr?e peut provoquegr un choc dlectrique Pour retirer le MB-N10, mettez I'appareil photo hors tension et tournez la bague de Connecteur de Connecteur USB de type C. Compatible uniquement avec les
- t(;not st()lrt—t);lrcglt Hhe: remainals: by Tatiching Taen 1 hecelaces, haupis, or @ (off) O (on) O (on) Battery partially discharged. ' fixation dans le sens inverse a celui indiqué par la fleche LOCKI>. Aprés avoir retiré charge adaptateurs de charge EH-7P ; ne peut pas étre utilisé pour
other metal objects. A . . : . C
; ; ; . Low battery. Ready fully-charged spare battery or /N ATTENTION le MB-N10, récupérez le volet du logement pour accumulateur dans le support du transférer les images ou pour raccorder |'appareil photo a d'autres
-b8 n'ot SXEE GECTENER 67 e IGCUTES IR TG (e T8 St 18 powent @i ton) prepare to charge battery. . , , B . volet du logement pour accumulateur et remettez-le en place sur I'appareil photo. périphériques.
physical shocks.  Retirez 'accumulateur et débranchez l'adaptateur secteur si vous ne - Veillez a bien remettre en place le bouchon des contacts lorsque vous n'utilisez é °C 340 °
- Do not step on batteries, pierce them with nails, or strike them with hammers. LAt JCUE ) Battery eshausted. Replace orrecharge bittery prévoyez pas d'utiliser ce produit avant longtemps. pas le bloc alimentation :emp'erature . Pt
« Charge only as indicated The battery level for the battery currently in use is also shown on the camera. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement : onctionnement
; ) - ) ) ) ) du produit. Dimensions Environ 1355 % 106,5 X 68 mm
Failure to observe this precaution could result in the batteries leaking, overheating, E h . iesinth . (LxHxP)
rupturing, or catching fire. Charging Batteries in the MB-N10 « Ne laissez pas le produit exposé a des températures excessivement chaudes B Insertion des accumulateurs - Erviron 460 (avecd ateurs EN-ELTSD)
— - - - - Batteries can be charged while inserted in the MB-N10 as described below. pendant une période prolongée, comme dans une voiture fermée ou en Le MB-N10 peut contenir jusqu’a deux accumulateurs Li-ion EN-EL15b. Mettez 'appareil olas * Environ g (avec deux accumulateurs EN-
« If battery liquid comes into contact with the eyes, rinse with plenty of clean 1 Connect the EH-7P charging AC adapter (available separately) to the plein soleil. photo hors tension avant d'insérer les accumulateurs. - Environ 300 g (MB-N10 uniquement)

water and seek immediate medical attention.
Delaying action could result in eye injuries.

/A WARNING (Batteries)

Keep batteries out of reach of children.
Should a child swallow a battery, seek immediate medical attention.

Keep batteries out of reach of household pets and other animals.
The batteries could leak, overheat, rupture, or catch fire if bitten, chewed, or
otherwise damaged by animals.

Do not immerse batteries in water or expose to rain.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or product malfunction.
Immediately dry the product with a towel or similar object should it become wet.

Discontinue use immediately should you notice any changes in the
batteries, such as discoloration or deformation.

Cease charging EN-EL15b rechargeable batteries if they do not charge in
the specified period of time.

Failure to observe these precautions could result in the batteries leaking,
overheating, rupturing, or catching fire.

When batteries are no longer needed, insulate the terminals with tape.
Overheating, rupture, or fire may result should metal objects come into contact
with the terminals.

If battery liquid comes into contact with a person’s skin or clothing,
immediately rinse the affected area with plenty of clean water.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in skin irritation.

I Notices for Customers in the U.S.A.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency Interference

Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits fora Class B digital

device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can

be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTIONS

Modifications

The FCC requires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications made to
this device that are not expressly approved by Nikon Corporation may void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road,
Melville, New York 11747-3064, US.A.
Tel.: 631-547-4200

I Notice for Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3B/NMB-3B

m Attaching the MB-N10

Turn the camera off before attaching the MB-N10.

1 Remove the contact cap from the MB-N10 (Figure A-[1]).

Store the cap in a safe place to prevent loss.

2 Remove the battery-chamber cover from the bottom of the camera
(Figure A-[2]) and place it in the MB-N10’s battery-chamber cover holder
(Figure A-[3]).

Remove the battery from the camera.

3 Mount the MB-N10 on the camera (Figure A-[4]).

Rotate the attachment wheel in the direction shown by the LOCKI> arrow to fix the
battery pack in place.

% Removing the MB-N10

To remove the MB-N10, turn the camera off and rotate the attachment wheel in
the direction opposite to that shown by the LOCK®> arrow. After removing the
MB-N10, take the battery-chamber cover from the battery-chamber cover holder
and replace it on the camera.

- Be sure to replace the contact cap when the battery pack is not in use.

E Inserting Batteries
The MB-N10 takes up to two EN-EL15b rechargeable Li-ion batteries. Turn the camera
off before inserting batteries.

1 Keeping the battery-chamber cover latch pressed, slide the battery-
chamber cover open (Figure B-[1]).

2 Insertthe batteries as shown by the labels in the battery chambers (Figure B-[2]).

Using the battery to keep the battery latch pressed to one side, slide each battery
into the chamber until the latch locks it in place.

3 Press the battery-chamber cover down and slide it closed (Figure B-[3]).

When two batteries are inserted:

- The camera draws power first from the battery in Chamber A. When the battery in
Chamber A is empty, the camera switches to the battery in Chamber B.

- Batteries can be removed and reinserted one at a time while the camera is on
without interrupting shooting, which helps during time-lapse movie recording and
on other occasions when the camera will be used continuously for long periods.

charging connector (Figure D-@).
- Only EN-EL15b batteries can be charged using the EH-7P.

- If the MB-N10 is connected to the camera, turn the camera off to charge the
batteries. The batteries will not charge while the camera is on.

« An EH-7P is supplied with the Z 7 mirrorless camera.
- The shape of the EH-7P varies with the country or region of sale.
2 Plug the EH-7P into a power outlet.

- The three LEDs for the current battery flash simultaneously during charging
(Figure D-@) and turn off when charging is complete. To check the current
battery level, press the battery level display button.

- If two batteries are inserted, the battery in Chamber B will charge first.

Note the following when charging batteries using the EH-7P:

- The batteries will not charge if the EH-7P is connected to the camera USB connector
while the MB-N10 is in place. To charge the batteries, connect the EH-7P to the
MB-N10’s charging connector.

- The LEDs will flash quickly for about ten seconds if the batteries cannot be charged, for
example because they are nota supported type or because their temperature is elevated.

Precautions for Use

Observe the following precautions when using the MB-N10:

- The MB-N10 is for use with compatible cameras only.

- To prevent metal objects or other conductors shorting the power contacts, replace
the supplied contact cap before transporting or storing the battery pack.

- The memory card access lamp may light when the MB-N10 is attached to or removed
from the camera.

- The MB-N10 cannot be used with optional EP-5B power connectors and AC adapters.

- To mount the camera on a tripod when both the MB-N10 and an optional FTZ mount
adapter are attached, use the socket on the lens or MB-N10 and not that on the FTZ.

Lens MB-NT10 FTz

Specifications

Power source EN-EL15b rechargeable Li-ion batteries * (x2)

*One to two EN-EL15b rechargeable Li-ion batteries; EN-EL15a/
EN-EL15 batteries can also be used, but note that battery
endurance (the number of pictures or length of movie footage that can recorded
onasingle charge) may be reduced.

Charging time Approx. 5 hours and 10 minutes

- This figure is the time required to charge two fully-discharged
EN-EL15b batteries at an ambient temperature of 25 °C (77 °F).

- The EH-7P cannot be used to charge EN-EL15a or EN-EL15

batteries. Use a compatible battery charger.

Charging connector |USB Type-C connector. Can be used only with EH-7P charging
AC adapters; cannot be used for image transfer or to connect the

camera to other devices.
Operating temperature |0 °C— 40 °C (32°F - 104 °F)

Dimensions Approx. 135.5 X 106.5 X 68 mm (5.4 x 4.2 x 2.7in.)
(WxHxD)
Weight « Approx. 460 g/1 Ib 0.3 oz (with two EN-EL15b batteries)

« Approx. 300 g/10.6 oz (MB-N10 only)

Nikon reserves the right to change the appearance, specifications, and performance of
this product at any time and without prior notice.

[% Battery Endurance

The number of shots and length of movie footage that can be recorded by the camera
using an MB-N10 with two fully-charged EN-EL15b batteries inserted are as follows:

- Number of shots (photo mode) !
- [Viewfinder only] selected for monitor mode: Approx. 610 (Z 7) or 570 (Z 6)
- [Monitor only] selected for monitor mode: Approx. 740 (Z 7) or 700 (Z 6)

- Number of minutes movie footage (movie mode) 2
- [Viewfinder only] selected for monitor mode: Approx. 155 (2 7/Z 6)
- [Monitor only] selected for monitor mode: Approx. 155 (2 7/Z 6)

1 CIPA standard. Measured at 23 °C/73.4 °F (x2 °C/3.6 °F) with a NIKKOR Z 24-70mm
f/4 S lens under the following test conditions: one photograph taken at default
settings once every 30 s.

2 Measured at 23 °C/73.4 °F (+2 °C/3.6 °F) with the camera at default settings and
a NIKKOR Z 24-70mm f/4 S lens under conditions specified by the Camera and
Imaging Products Association (CIPA).

- Individual movies can be up to 29 minutes 59 seconds in length.
- Recording may end before these limits are reached if the camera temperature
rises.

Note: EN-EL15a/EN-EL15 batteries can also be used, but note that you may not be
able to take as many pictures on a single charge.

Note: Endurance varies with the condition of the battery, the temperature, the interval
between shots, and the length of time menus are displayed.

% Low Temperature Use

EN-EL15b, EN-EL15a, and EN-EL15 batteries may be unable to power the camera at
temperatures below about 10 °C (50 °F) when partially depleted. Use fully-charged
batteries and replace them with warm spares as necessary. Batteries that have been
rendered temporarily unusable by low temperatures may regain their function once
their temperature returns to normal.

(1) Vis de montage
(2) Bague de fixation

@ Contacts
d'alimentation

(4) Bouchon des contacts|Protege les contacts d'alimentation du MB-N10.

Utilisez-les lorsque vous fixez le MB-N10 a
I'appareil photo.

Voir m

Voir m_
Voir

Bouton d'affichage |Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer les
(5) duniveau de charge |témoins lumineux qui indiquent le niveau de
des accumulateurs | charge des accumulateurs.
(6) Connecteur de charge

(Cache du connecteur
@ de charge

Utilisez ce connecteur lorsque vous rechargez
les accumulateurs dans le MB-N10.

Voir E

S'allument pour indiquer le niveau de charge
des accumulateurs lorsque vous appuyez sur
le bouton d'affichage du niveau de charge| .

des accumulateurs. Les témoins lumineux VO”’E
clignotent également pendant le chargement
des accumulateurs.

Témoins lumineux
(x2)

Volet du logement
(9) pouraccumulateur

(x2)

Loquet du volet O”B
(0 dulogement pour

accumulateur (x2)

Support du volet
@D dulogement pour
accumulateur

Permet de ranger le volet du logement pour
accumulateur de I'appareil photo une fois que
vous |'avez retiré de |'appareil photo.

Voir m

® Filetage pour fixation
sur trépied

E Logement pour
accumulateur B Chaque logement pour accumulateur contient

un accumulateur Li-ion EN-EL15b.

Voir E

L) Logement pour
accumulateur A

Loquet de
@ I'accumulateur (x2)

Permet de maintenir en place I'accumulateur.

Voir B

Pour votre sécurité

Afin d'éviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou de vous blesser ou de blesser
un tiers, lisez intégralement « Pour votre sécurité » avant d'utiliser ce produit.
Conservez ces consignes de sécurité dans un endroit facilement accessible a tous ceux
qui pourraient se servir de ce produit.

/\ DANGER : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icone expose a un
danger de mort ou a de graves blessures.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icone peut
vous exposer a un danger de mort ou a de graves blessures.

/\ ATTENTION : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icone peut vous
exposer a des blessures ou provoquer des dommages matériels.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

« Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas ce produit.
Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés suite a une chute
ou a un autre accident.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un choc électrique ou d'autres
blessures.

Si vous observez des anomalies provenant du produit comme de la
fumée, de la chaleur ou des odeurs inhabituelles, retirez immédiatement
I'accumulateur ou débranchez immédiatement la source d’alimentation.
Continuer d'utiliser le matériel risque de provoquer un incendie, des brélures ou
d‘autres blessures.

Gardez votre matériel au sec.

Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées.

Ne manipulez pas la prise avec les mains mouillées.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

N‘immergez pas le matériel ou ne le lavez pas dans l'eau.

Ne l'utilisez pas sous une forte pluie.

Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut provoquer un incendie ou un
choc électrique.

Ne laissez pas votre peau en contact prolongé avec ce produit lorsqu'il est
sous tension ou lorsqu'il est branché.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des brdlures superficielles.

N’utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussiéres ou de gaz inflammables
comme du propane, de l'essence ou des aérosols.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le
dysfonctionnement du produit. En outre, notez que les petites pieces présentent un
risque d‘étouffement. Si jamais un enfant avalait une piece de ce produit, consultez
immédiatement un médecin.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement
du produit.

« Ne transportez pas les appareils photo ou les objectifs si des trépieds ou
accessoires similaires sont fixés.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le dysfonctionnement
du produit.

/\ DANGER (Accumulateurs)

» Manipulez correctement les accumulateurs.

Le non-respect des consignes suivantes peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauffe, la

casse ou l'inflammation des accumulateurs :

- Utilisez uniquement des accumulateurs agréés pour ce produit.

- Nexposez pas les accumulateurs aux flammes ni a une chaleur excessive.

- Ne les démontez pas.

- Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts en les touchant avec des colliers, des épingles
a cheveux ou autres objets métalliques.

- N'exposez pas les accumulateurs ou les produits dans lesquels ils sont insérés a
des chocs physiques importants.

- Ne marchez pas sur les accumulateurs, ne les percez pas avec des clous et ne les
tapez pas avec un marteau.

« Rechargez uniquement comme indiqué.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauffe, la casse ou
linflammation des accumulateurs.

« Si du liquide provenant des accumulateurs entre en contact avec les yeux,
rincez-les abondamment a l'eau claire et consultez immédiatement un
médecin.

Sivous attendez trop longtemps, vous risquez d'avoir des Iésions oculaires.

1 Tout en maintenant appuyé le loquet du volet du logement pour
accumulateur, faites glisser le volet pour 'ouvrir (Figure B-[1]).

2 Insérez les accumulateurs comme indiqué sur les étiquettes situées dans les
logements pour accumulateur (Figure B—[2]).
Coincez le loquet sur le coté a l'aide de I'accumulateur et faites glisser chaque
accumulateur dans le logement jusqua ce que le loquet les blogue.

3 Appuyez sur le volet du logement pour accumulateur et faites-le glisser
pour le fermer (Figure B-[3).

Lorsque deux accumulateurs sont insérés :

- L'appareil photo est d'abord alimenté par I'accumulateur du logement A. Lorsque
l'accumulateur du logement A est déchargé, I'appareil photo est alimenté par
l'accumulateur du logement B.

- Vous pouvez retirer et réinsérer les accumulateurs un par un lorsque I'appareil
photo est sous tension sans interrompre la prise de vue, ce qui s'avere utile lors
de I'enregistrement de vidéos accélérées (time-lapse) et a d'autres occasions ou
I'appareil photo est utilisé en continu pendant de longues périodes.

% Messages d'avertissement de I'appareil photo

Il se peut que I'appareil photo affiche les avertissements suivants lorsqu'un bloc

alimentation est raccordé :

- Si l'appareil photo affiche le message, [Déclencheur désactivé. Rechargez
I'accumulateur.], veillez a mettre I'appareil photo hors tension et a remplacer
I'accumulateur.

- Si l'appareil photo affiche le message, [Erreur. Appuyez sur le déclencheur pour
réinitialiser.], appuyez sur le déclencheur. Si le message s'affiche souvent ou ne
disparait pas apres la pression du déclencheur, contactez un représentant Nikon
agréé.

/N AVERTISSEMENT (Accumulateurs)

« Conservez les accumulateurs hors de portée des enfants.
Sijamais un enfant avalait un accumulateur, consultezimmédiatement un médecin.

« Conservez les accumulateurs hors de portée des animaux domestiques et
des autres animaux.
Les accumulateurs peuvent fuir, surchauffer, se casser ou senflammer sils sont
mordus, croqués ou endommagés d’une autre maniere par des animaux.

» Nimmergez pas les accumulateurs dans l'eau et ne les exposez pas a la
pluie.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement
du produit. Séchez immédiatement le produit avec une serviette ou un objet similaire
silest mouillé.

« Cessezimmédiatement toute utilisation si vous remarquez une quelconque
modification des accumulateurs, comme une décoloration ou une
déformation.

Arrétez de recharger les accumulateurs EN-EL15b s'ils ne se rechargent pas
pendant la durée indiquée.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer la fuite, la surchauffe, la casse ou
Iinflammation des accumulateurs.

« Lorsque vous n'avez plus besoin des accumulateurs, protégez leurs contacts
avec du ruban adhésif.
Les accumulateurs risquent de surchauffer, de se casser ou de prendre feu si des
objets métalliques touchent leurs contacts.

« Si du liquide provenant d’accumulateurs entre en contact avec la peau ou
les vétements d’une personne, rincez immédiatement et abondamment a
I'eau claire les parties touchées.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des irritations cutanées.

IAvertissements a l'attention des clients résidant aux Etats-Unis

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Le fonctionnement
est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer
d'interférences dangereuses et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y
compris celles susceptibles de produire un dysfonctionnement.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Radio Frequency Interference

Statement

Remarque : cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites définies pour les

appareils numériques de Classe B selon la Partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites

assurent une protection raisonnable contre les interférences dangereuses lorsque le

matériel est utilisé en environnement résidentiel. Ce matériel génére, utilise et peut

irradier des radiofréquences qui peuvent, en cas d'une installation et d'une utilisation

contraires aux instructions, provoquer des interférences néfastes aux communications

radio. Cependant, il nexiste aucune garantie que ce matériel ne provoquera pas des

interférences dans une installation particuliére. Si ce matériel provoque effectivement

des interférences préjudiciables a la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut étre

déterminé en l'allumant et en [éteignant, il est conseillé dessayer de corriger ces

interférences a I'aide de I'une ou de plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- Réorientez ou repositionnez I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance séparant ce matériel du récepteur.

- Raccordez ce matériel a une prise reliée a un circuit différent de celui ot est connecté
le récepteur.

- Consultez un revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision spécialisé.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Modifications

La FCC demande quiil soit notifié a I'utilisateur que tout changement ou modification
sur cet appareil qui n‘aurait pas été expressément approuvé par Nikon Corporation
peut annuler tout droit a I'utilisateur d'utiliser I'¢quipement.

Nikon Inc., 1300 Walt Whitman Road,

Melville, New York 11747-3064, US.A.

Tel.: 631-547-4200

IAvis pour les clients au Canada
CANICES-3B/NMB-3B

Affichage du niveau de charge des accumulateurs

Les témoins lumineux indiquent le niveau de charge des accumulateurs pendant
10 secondes environ aprés la pression du bouton d'affichage du niveau de charge des
accumulateurs (Figure C).

O (allumé) O (allumé) O (allumé) | Accumulateur entierement chargé.
@ (éteint) O (allumé) O (allumé)

Accumulateur partiellement déchargé.

Niveau de charge de I'accumulateur faible.
Préparez un accumulateur de rechange
entierement chargé ou préparez-vous a recharger
I'accumulateur en cours d'utilisation.

@ (éteint) @ (éteint) O (allumé)

Accumulateur déchargé. Remplacez ou rechargez
I'accumulateur.

@ (éteint) @ (éteint) @ (éteint)

Le niveau de charge de I'accumulateur en cours d'utilisation est également indiqué sur
I'appareil photo.

E Chargement des accumulateurs dans le MB-N10

Il est possible de recharger les accumulateurs insérés dans le MB-N10 comme décrit
ci-dessous.

1 Raccordez l'adaptateur de charge EH-7P (disponible séparément) au

connecteur de charge (Figure D-@).

« Seuls les accumulateurs EN-EL15b peuvent étre rechargés a I'aide de 'adaptateur
EH-7P.

- Si le MB-N10 est raccordé a I'appareil photo, mettez ce dernier hors tension
pour recharger les accumulateurs. Les accumulateurs ne se rechargeront pas si
I'appareil photo est sous tension.

- Un EH-7P est fourni avec I'appareil photo hybride Z 7.

- La forme du EH-7P dépend du pays ou de la région d'achat.

2 Branchez le EH-7P dans une prise de courant.

- Les trois témoins lumineux correspondant a I'accumulateur en cours d'utilisation
clignotent simultanément pendant le chargement (Figure D-@) et séteignent
une fois le chargement terminé. Pour vérifier le niveau de charge de I'accumulateur
en cours d'utilisation, appuyez sur le bouton d'affichage du niveau de charge des
accumulateurs.

- Si deux accumulateurs sont insérés, c'est celui du logement B qui se recharge en
premier.

Prenez note des remarques suivantes lorsque vous rechargez les accumulateurs a

I'aide du EH-7P:

- Les accumulateurs ne se rechargeront pas si le EH-7P est raccordé au port USB
de I'appareil photo et que le MB-N10 est fixé. Pour recharger les accumulateurs,
raccordez le EH-7P au connecteur de charge du MB-N10.

- Les témoins lumineux clignotent rapidement pendant dix secondes environ s'il est
impossible de recharger les accumulateurs, par exemple parce que leur type n'est
pas compatible ou que leur température est élevée.

Précautions d’utilisation

Respectez les consignes suivantes lorsque vous utilisez le MB-N10:

- Le MB-N10 doit uniquement étre utilisé avec les appareils photo compatibles.

- Pour éviter tout court-circuit des contacts d'alimentation avec des objets métalliques
ou d'autres conducteurs, remettez en place le bouchon des contacts (fourni) avant de
transporter ou de ranger le bloc alimentation.

- Le voyant d'acces de la carte mémoire peut sallumer lorsque vous fixez le MB-N10 a
I'appareil photo ou le retirez.

« Le MB-N10 ne peut pas étre utilisé avec des connecteurs d'alimentation EP-5B et des
adaptateurs secteur (en option).

- Pourinstaller I'appareil photo sur un trépied lorsque le MB-N10 et un adaptateur pour
monture FTZ (en option) sont tous les deux fixés, utilisez le filetage de I'objectif ou du
MB-N10 et non celui du FTZ

Objectif

Nikon se réserve le droit de modifier a tout moment I'apparence, les caractéristiques et
les performances de ce produit sans avis préalable.

[% Autonomie des accumulateurs

Le nombre de prises de vues et la durée des séquences vidéo pouvant étre enregistrés
par 'appareil photo a I'aide du MB-N10 équipé de deux accumulateurs EN-EL15b
entierement chargés sont indiqués ci-apres :
- Nombre de prises de vues (mode photo)
- [Viseur uniquement] sélectionné comme mode de moniteur : environ 610 (Z7) ou 570
(Z6)
- [Moniteur uniquement] sélectionné comme mode de moniteur : environ 740 (Z 7) ou
700 (Z 6)
- Durée en minutes des séquences vidéo (mode vidéo) ?
- [Viseur uniquement] sélectionné comme mode de moniteur : environ 155 (Z 7/Z 6)
- [Moniteur uniquement] sélectionné comme mode de moniteur : environ 155 (Z 7/Z 6)

Norme CIPA. Mesure effectuée a 23 °C (+2 °C) avec un objectif NIKKOR Z 24-70mm

f/4 S dans les conditions de test suivantes : une photo prise avec les réglages par

défaut toutes les 30 s.

2 Mesure effectuée a 23 °C (+2 °C) avec I'appareil photo paramétré sur ses réglages

par défaut et un objectif NIKKOR Z 24-70mm /4 S dans les conditions préconisées

par la CIPA (Camera and Imaging Products Association).

- Chaque vidéo peut durer jusqu'a 29 minutes et 59 secondes.

- L'enregistrement peut toutefois s'arréter avant que ces limites ne soient atteintes
sila température de I'appareil photo augmente.

Remarque : les accumulateurs EN-EL15a/EN-EL15 peuvent étre également utilisés,
mais notez que vous ne pourrez peut-étre pas prendre autant de photos en une
seule charge.

Remarque : I'autonomie varie selon |'état de I'accumulateur, la température, lintervalle
entre les prises de vues et la durée d'affichage des menus.

[% Utilisation a basse température

Il se peut que les accumulateurs EN-EL15b, EN-EL15a et EN-EL15 ne puissent pas
alimenter |'appareil photo a des températures inférieures a 10 °C environ lorsqu'ils
sont partiellement déchargés. Utilisez des accumulateurs entiérement chargés et
remplacez-les avec une paire d'accumulateurs chauds si nécessaire. Il se peut que
les accumulateurs temporairement inutilisables en raison de basses températures
fonctionnent a nouveau une fois leur température revenue a la normale.




